MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A.D. 1852.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1852.

Chapter 468.

Снар. 468.

Resolve in favor of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians.

Resolved, That the agent of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Ploughing, &c. Indians be authorized to expend one hundred and fifty dollars annually, for ploughing and harrowing, one hundred dollars thereof for the benefit of those Indians residing on the Indian township, engaged in agriculture, and fifty dollars thereof for the benefit of those Indians residing at Pleasant point, engaged in agriculture, to be paid out of any funds belonging to said tribe.

[Approved April 24, 1852.]

Chapter 469.

Resolve in favor of George W. Springer, Simeon Pratt, Abel W. Chabin, James B. Cleveland, Ezekiel Holmes and John Kezar.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury to George W. Springer seventy-five dollars, to Simeon Pratt sixty-two dollars and fifty cents, to Abel W. Chabin fifty dollars, to James B. Cleveland eighteen dollars, to Ezekiel Holmes fifteen dollars, to John Kezar ten dollars, it being for expenses incurred by them in sickness, while attending to their duties as members of the house of representatives, during the present session.

Expenses on account of sickness.

[Approved April 24, 1852.]

Chapter 470.

Resolve providing for taking the census of the Penobscot and Passamaquoddy tribes of Indians.

Resolved, That the agents of the Penobscot and Passama- Census, taking quoddy tribes of Indians, shall in the month of January of of, &c. each year hereafter make report to the governor and council, of statistics of schools, and progress of education in their respective tribes, and shall take a census of the Indians of the respective tribes, hereafter, within every subsequent period of at least five years, to be taken in the same manner that the late United States census was taken, and shall make report

CHAP. 471. thereof to the governor and council, with report of the statistics of agriculture and laborers, and of products, and employment generally.

[Approved April 24, 1852.]

Chapter 471.

Resolves relating to a ship canal across the state of Florida.

Commercial interests, &c. Resolved, by the senate and house of representatives in legislature assembled, That the citizens of the State of Maine, largely engaged as they are in ship building and commerce, have a strong and direct interest in the construction of any works, which will save their ships from the dangers and delays of the navigation along the reefs and around the Cape of Florida.

Ship Canal.

Resolved, That a ship canal across Florida, if practicable, would be such a work; and as it would benefit the commerce and navigation of all the commercial states of the Union, it is eminently a national work and should be constructed by the general government.

Survey of, &c.

Resolved, That we cordially unite with our brethren in Alabama, in calling the attention of the government of the United States to the importance of causing a survey to be made to test the practicability of constructing such a canal.

Resolved, That the governor be requested to send a copy of these resolves to the governors of the several states and to each of our senators and representatives in congress.

[Approved April 24, 1852.]

Chapter 472.

Resolve in relation to certain debts due the state.

Claims for stumpage, how adjusted, &c. Resolved, That the land agent and treasurer be, and they hereby are directed to investigate the character of the claims of the state against individuals, for stumpage, cut prior to, and including the year eighteen forty-seven, and to report to the next legislature all cases in which equitable claims for offsets or reductions may exist, with such recommendations in relation thereto, as he may think proper; and when no such equities are made to appear, he is hereby instructed to take such